

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE ACUITY BRANDS, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-02140-MHC

**CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

James W. Johnson (*pro hac vice*)
Michael H. Rogers (*pro hac vice*)
Irina Vasilchenko (*pro hac vice*)
Philip J. Leggio (*pro hac vice*)
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
Telephone: (212) 907-0700
Facsimile: (212) 818-0477
Emails: jjohnson@labaton.com
mrogers@labaton.com
ivasilchenko@labaton.com
pleggio@labaton.com

KESSLER TOPAZ

MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
Andrew L. Zivitz (*pro hac vice*)
Johnston de F. Whitman, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Joshua E. D'Ancona (*pro hac vice*)
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
Telephone: (610) 667-7706
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056
Emails: azivitz@ktmc.com
jwhitman@ktmc.com
jdancona@ktmc.com

*Counsel for Class Representative the Public Employees' Retirement System of
Mississippi and Class Counsel for the Class
[additional counsel on signature page]*

Class Counsel Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, LLP and Labaton Sucharow LLP, Court-appointed Class Counsel for Class Representative the Public Employees' Retirement System of Mississippi and the Class, will move this Court, at the Settlement Hearing to be held on June 3, 2022 at 10:00 a.m., in Courtroom 1905, at the Richard B. Russell Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 75 Ted Turner Drive, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303, or by video or telephonic conference in the Court's discretion, under Rule 23(h) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for an order granting an award of attorneys' fees and Litigation Expenses in the above-captioned securities class action.¹

In support of this Motion, the undersigned submit the accompanying Joint Declaration of Andrew L. Zivitz and James W. Johnson and exhibits thereto, and the supporting Memorandum of Law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND WARRANT THE COURT’S APPROVAL	5
A. The Settlement Creates a Common Fund from Which a “Percentage-of-the-Fund” Fee Would Be Appropriate.....	5
B. The Requested Fee of 25% Is Comparable to Awards in Similar Cases.....	7
C. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable under Eleventh Circuit Authority	8
1. The Time and Labor Required.....	9
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues.....	12
3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys	15
4. The Preclusion of Other Employment	16
5. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee	17
6. The Amount Involved and Results Achieved.....	18
7. Awards in Similar Cases	20
8. Reaction of the Class to Date.....	21
II. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE	21

	Page
III. THE REQUESTED PSLRA AWARD TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS REASONABLE.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012)	12, 16
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	5, 6
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Breach Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020), <i>aff'd and rev'd in part</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>In re Flowers Food Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019).....	7, 25

	Page
<i>In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009).....	8, 17, 18, 21
<i>In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021)	12
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)	20
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (11th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988)	11
<i>In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)	12, 17
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	17
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)	15
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	17, 18
<i>In re Synovus Fin. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 12756149 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 18, 2014)	7
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 10518902, (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016)	20
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metal Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)	11

DOCKETED CASES

In re Carter’s Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:08CV-2940-AT, slip op. (N.D. Ga. May 31, 2012)7, 8

In re ChoicePoint Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:05-CV-00686-JTC, slip op. (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2008)8

City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.
 No. 10-1073, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014)8

City of Sunrise Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Plan v. FleetCor Techs., Inc., et al.,
 No. 1:17-cv-02207-LMM, slip op. (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2020).....8

In re Computer Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:11-cv-610-TSE-IDD, slip op. (E.D. Va. Sept. 20, 2013)25

In re Conn’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 4:14-cv-00548-KPE, slip op. (S.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2018)25

In re Dr. Reddy’s Lab. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:17-cv-06436-PGS-DEA, slip op. (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2020)25

In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 3:14-cv-1395-J-32JBT, slip op. (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)24, 25

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(f)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(h).....5
